

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<hr/>)
DONALD J. TRUMP FOR)
PRESIDENT, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.	Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-02078-)
	MWB)
KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity	Judge Matthew W. Brann)
as Secretary of the Commonwealth of)
Pennsylvania, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Defendants.)
<hr/>)

**SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH KATHY BOOCKVAR’S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

MYERS BRIER & KELLY LLP
Daniel T. Brier
Donna A. Walsh
John B. Dempsey
425 Spruce Street, Suite 200
Scranton, PA 18503
(570)-342-6011

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Keli M. Neary
Karen M. Romano
Nicole J. Boland
Stephen Moniak
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717)-787-2717

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Daniel T. Donovan
Susan M. Davies
Michael A. Glick
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000

*Counsel for Kathy Boockvar
Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania*

November 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 6

Pre-Election Litigation..... 6

Election Day and Mail-In Ballot Preparations..... 9

Election Day and Post-Election Day Litigation..... 10

ARGUMENT 13

I. The Court Should Abstain In Favor Of Ongoing Or Available State Proceedings..... 13

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Identify a Particularized and Non-Speculative Injury, and Therefore Lack Standing..... 17

A. Plaintiffs assert only generalized grievances. 17

B. Plaintiffs assert only speculative injuries..... 21

C. Plaintiff lack standing to assert violations of the Elections or Electors Clauses of the U.S. Constitution. 23

III. Plaintiffs Fail to State Plausible Federal Claims Based on State Election Violations. 25

A. Plaintiffs do not allege cognizable constitutional claims regarding canvass watcher access..... 26

B. Counties’ use of notice-and-cure procedures for deficient mail-in ballots does not burden due process rights or violate equal protection. 33

C. The Secretary Did Not Violate The Elections or Electors Clauses. 36

IV. The Equities and Circumstances Disfavor Federal Judicial Intervention..... 38

A. Plaintiffs do not plausibly plead entitlement to injunctive relief..... 38

B. Plaintiffs’ failure to pursue available state is fatal to their claim to federal injunctive relief. 42

CONCLUSION.....45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

Acosta v. Democratic City Comm.,
288 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....26

Am. C.R. Union v. Martinez-Rivera,
166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)20

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... 23, 37

Artway v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.,
81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996)15

Barnette v. Lawrence,
No. 2:20-cv-05477-PBT (E.D. Pa.)11

Broyles v. Texas,
643 F. Supp. 2d 894, (S.D. Tex. 2009).....27

Chiropractic Am. v. Lavecchia,
180 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 1999)14

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....21

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....21

Corman v. Torres,
287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....24

Dailey v. Hands,
2015 WL 1293188 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 23, 2015).....27

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020)..... 6, 7, 17, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 45

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 5626974 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020).....19

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Philadelphia Court of Elections,
 No. 2:20-cv-05533-PD (E.D. Pa.).....12

Fender v. Washington Cty., Pa.,
 2014 WL 1491138 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 2014).....14

Fuente v. Cortés,
 207 F. Supp. 3d 441 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....14

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....18

Glover v. S.C. Democratic Party,
 2004 WL 3262756 (D.S.C. Sept. 3, 2004), *aff’d*, 122 Fed. App’x 83 (4th Cir.
 2005)27

Golden v. Gov’t of the Virgin Islands,
 2005 WL 6106401 (D.V.I. Mar. 1, 2005).....44

Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983)); *Pa. Democratic Party v. Republican Party of Pa.*,
 2016 WL 6582659, at *4 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2016)44

Hennings v. Grafton,
 523 F.2d 861 (7th Cir. 1975)26

Hotze v. Hollins,
 2020 WL 6437668 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2020) 20, 24, 25

In re Luzerne Cty. Return Bd.,
 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972).....35

In re Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election,
 --- A.3d ---, 2020 WL 6252803 (Pa. Oct. 23, 2020)..... 8, 29

Lac D’Amiante du Quebec, Ltee v. Am. Home Assur. Co.,
 864 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir. 1988)16

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17, 21

Marks v. Stinson,
 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994) 41, 42

Martel v. Condos,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 5755289, at *4 (D. Vt. Sept. 16, 2020).... 17, 18, 20

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....39

Moore v. Circosta,
 --- F. Supp. 3 ----, 2020 WL 6063332 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 14, 2020)..... 18, 19

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) 31, 34

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020)40

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
 2020 WL 5554644 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020) 7, 8, 22, 27, 39

Pa. Voters Alliance v. Centre Cty.,
 --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 6158309 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2020).....19

Paher v. Cegavske,
 457 F. Supp. 3d 919 (D. Nev. 2020)..... 20, 36

Perles v. Cty. Return Bd. of Northumberland Cty.,
 415 Pa. 154 (1964).....39

PG Publ’g v. Aichele,
 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)31

Pileggi v. Aichele,
 843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....40

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer,
 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000)14

Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.,
 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....14

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause R.I.,
 --- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 4680151 (2020)24

Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortés,
218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 27, 31

Samuel v. V.I. Joint Bd. of Elections,
2013 WL 842946 (D.V.I. Mar.
7, 2013)25

Shambach v. Bickhart,
845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004)35

Short v. Brown,
893 F.3d 671(9th Cir. 2018) 31, 32, 33

Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Committee,
849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)44

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)17

Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs,
--- F.3d. ----, 2020 WL 6023310 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2020).....34

Wexler v. Anderson,
452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)32

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....38

Wise v. Circosta,
2020 WL 6156302 (4th Cir. 2020)24

Constitutions, Rules and Statutes

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2641(a).....36

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2642(f)36

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2676-80.....30

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 304642

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3050(a.4)(4)15

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3050(a.4)(4)(v)15

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3146.8(g)(1.1).....9

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3146.8(g)(2)..... 9, 27

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3150.12b(a)(2)..... 8, 29

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3150.12b(a)(3)..... 8, 29

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3150.16(b)(2).....38

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3291116

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 335116

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 345616

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 764(1) 16, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....24

Pa. Cons. Stat. § 264130

Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2641(a).....28

Pa. Cons. Stat. § 264628

Pa. Cons. Stat. § 305029

Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3150.1229

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....22

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 222
